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BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA '

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

MODIR MIRZAEI
926 E. Tujunga Avenue
Butbank, CA 91501

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 145971, to be redesignated
upon renewal as, Smog Check Inspector
License No. EO 145971 and/or Smog Check
Repair Technician No. EI 145971

Rcspondént.

Case No. 79/13-34

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

[Gov. Code, §11520]

FINDINGS OF FACT -

1.  Onorabout December 10, 2012, Complainant John Wallaugh, in his official capacity |

as the Chief of the B)ureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed

Accusation No. 79/13-34 against Modir Mirzaei (Respondent) before the Director of Consumer

Affairs . (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)

2. Onorabout January 1, 2002, tﬁe Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau) issued

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 145 971 to Respondent. The

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License was in full force and effect at all times
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_relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 79/13-34 and will expire on May 31, 2014,

unless renewed. Upon renewal, Advance Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 145971
shall be redesignated to Smog Check Inspector License No. BO 145971 and/or Smog Check
Repair Technician License No. EI 145971.1 |

3. Onor about January 25, 2013, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class
Mail copies of the Accusation No. 79/ 13-34, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense,
Reques;t for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11-5 07.6,
and 11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions
Code section 136, is required to be reported and maintained with the Bureau. Respondent's
address of record was and is:

926 E. Tujunga Avenue
Burbank, CA 91501,

4.  Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under ‘;he provisibns of |
Government Code sectioﬁ 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions dee section
124, | 4

5. Onor about January 30, 2013, Respondent presented himself at the Valencia Field
Office of the Bureau and requgsted to surrender his smog technician license. Respondent . -
parficipated ina teléphone call with a Bureau Representative, and a Deputy Attorney General in -
which Respondent stated he received, ,fead, and reviewed the case documents specific to
Accusation 79/13-34 and still Waﬁtéd to surrender his smog technician license.

6.  Government Code seetion 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(¢) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if'the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing. -

' Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) License and Basic Area (EB) Technician License to Smo g
Check Inspector (EO) License and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) License.
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7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him
of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a heafing on the merits of Accusation No.
79/13-34. |

8.  California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

() If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent. ‘

9.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Director after”
having reviewed the p.roof of service dated January 25, 2013, and return envelopes finds
Respondent is in default. The Director will taicc action without further hearing énd, based on
Accusation, No. 79/13-34, proof of service and on the Affidavit of Bureau Representative
Cameron Loessberg Jr. finds that the allegations in the Accusation, are true, -

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Modir Mirzaei has subjected his
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 145971 to discipline. |
2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. .

3. The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent's Advanced

‘Emission Specialist Technician License based upon the following violations alleged in the

Accusation which are supported by the evidence contained in the affidavit of Bureau
Representative Cameron Loessberg Jr. in this case.:

a.  Respondent's registration is subject to discipline under Health & Saf. Code section

44072.2, subdivision (a) ), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 44012, éubdivision

(£), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the functional ignition timing check

“on the Bureau's 1991 Mazda 626 in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

b. - Respondent’s technician license is subject fQ disciplinary action pursuant to Health &
Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in fhat Réspondent failed té comply with provisions
of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:
1, Section 3340.30, subdivision (a):

-3
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A. Respondent failed to inspect and test the Bureau's 1991 Mazda 626 in
accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035 aﬁd California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42. | | '

ii.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (c¢):-

B. Respondent entered false information into the facility's Emissions Insiaection

System by entering that the ignition timing on the Bureau's 1991 Mazda 626 was 7 degrees

. BTDC and that the \}ehicle passed the'ﬁmcﬁonal ignition timing check. In fact, the ignition

timing was setto 16 de grees BTDC at the time the vehicle was taken to the facility and as such,
the vehicle would not pass the inspection required Hy Health & Saf. Code sectic.)ii 44012,
subdivision (f).
©jii.  Section 3340.42:
C. Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the Bureau's 1991
Mazda 626 in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.
c.  Respondent's technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuani to Health &
Saf. Co'del section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest, fr'audﬁlent
or decéitful_ac_t whereby another is injured by _iss'uing an electronic smo;g certiﬁca‘te' of compliance
for the Bureau's 1991 Mazda 626 Witl}dut performing a bona ﬁde inspection of the emission
control deviées and systems on the vehicle, thereby 'depriving the Peoﬁle of the State of California
of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.
/" | B -
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ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA
145971, heretofore issued to Respondent Modir Mirzaei, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after sefvice of the Decision on Respondent. The moﬁon should be sent to the
Bureau of Automotive Repair, ATTN: William D. Thomas, 10949 North Mather Blvd., Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a héarihg on
a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on SQMW V\ 9‘3 30“{

Tt is so ORDERED December 31, 2013

S

DONATD CHANG ./
Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs -

51414951.D0OC
DOJ Matter ID:LA2012506848
12/12/13

Attachment;
Exhibit' A: Accusation
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KamALA D, HARRIS ~
Attorney General of California
ALFREDO TERRAZAS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GREGORY J. SALUTE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 164015 - -
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2520
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

. BEFORE THE .
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
"FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Case No. r-[q { (3~ 5“*’
MODIR MIRZAEI '

| 926 E. Tujunga Avenue ,

Burbank, CA 91501 ACCUSATION
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician (Smog Check)
License No. EA 145971

Respondent.

Complainant alleges: A
PARTIES .

1. John Wallauch ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity
as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair ("Bureau"), Depaftment of Cdnsumer Affairs.
2. Inorabout 20093, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director) issued Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician License Number EA 145971 ("technician Iiceﬁse”) to Modir
Mirzaei ("RGSpondemé"). Respondent's téchnician license was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the éharges brought herein and will expire on May 31, 2014, unless renewed.
i |
"
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3. Health and Safety Code (“Health & Saf. Code”) section 44002 provides, in pertinent

part, that the Director has all the powets and authonty granted under the Automotive RepairAct.

| for enforcingthe Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

4,  Health & Saf, Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration or
suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director of Consumer
Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the Director

of jurisdiction to proceed with dlsc1p11nary action.

STATUTORY PRO VISIONS

5. Health & Saf, Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
against a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partoer, officer, or
director thereof, does any of the following:

' (a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspecnon
Program (Health and Saf. Code § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted
pursuant to it, which related to the hcensed activities.

(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this
chapter. _

(d) Commits any act mvolvmg dishonesty; fraud, or deceit whereby
another is injured . .

6. Health & Saf. Code section 44072 8 states that when a license has been revoked or

'SL1Spended following a hearing under this article, any addltlonal license issued under this chapter

in the name of the, licensee Irtay be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.
7.  Business and Professions Code (“Bus. & Prof. Code™) section 22, subdivision (a),
states:
“Board” as used in any provision of this Code, refers to the board in
which the administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly

provided, shall include “bureau,” “comm1ssmn ” “comm1ttee ” “department

“division,” “examining committee,” “program,” and “agency.”

o
/I
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COST RECOVERY

8.  Bus. & Prof. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request
the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or

violations of the licensing act to pay.a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation | '

-and enforcement of the case.

UNDERCOVER OPERATION: 1991 MAZDA 626

: 9 On March 8, 2012, an undercover operator of the Bureau ( operator”) took the
Bureau’s 1991 Mazda 626 to Modern Smog & Test Only located in North Hollywoeod, California,
and requested a smog mspec‘non The" 1gn1tlon 'tlmmg on'the Biiteau-dociiniented vehicle was not |
adJusted to manufacturer's 3pe01ﬁcatlons (the 1gn1t1on t1m1ng was set to 16 degrees BTDC [before |-
top dead center] when the manufacturers specifications arc 6 degrees BTDC)), and consequently,
the vehicle would not pass a California smog check mspee’non After the mspeetlon was

completed the operator paid the facility $60 and received copies of an invoice and a Veh1cle

- inspection 1eport ("VIR"). The VIR 1nd1cated that Respondent performed the smog mSpeo‘uon on

the vehicle and that the vehicle passed. T hat samie day, electronic smog Certificate of

Compliance No. _was issued for the vehicle.

~10.  On March 22, 2012, the Bureau 1nspected the vehicle and found that the 1gn1t10n |

timing was still set t0 16 degrees BTDC and was not adjusted to manufacturer's spec;ﬁcatlon_s.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE ..

(Violations-of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

11. Respondent s technician license is subjeet to dlsaphnary action pursuant to Health &
Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply Wlﬂl sec‘non
44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to pe_rform the functional
ignition timing check on the Bureau's 1991 Mazda 626 in acoordance with procedures prescriBed'
by the department. |
mo
"
"
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1| "California Code of chulatlons title 16, section 3340. 42"

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

+-12.. Respondent’s technician license. is subject to disciplinary actionv\pursuani to Health &

| Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision, (), in that Respondent failed to comply with provisioﬁs

of California Code 'of Regulations, title 16, as follows: - .

a.  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the Bureau's

1991 Mazda 626 in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035 and

e el

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): Respondent entered false information icto the

facility"s Emissions Inspection Systém by entering that the ignition timing on the Bureau's 1991

Mazda 626 was 7 degrees BTDC and that the vehicle passed the functional ignition timing chcck.

“In fact, the ignition timing was set to 16 dégrees BTDC at t_hé time the vehicle was taken to the

- facility and as sﬁch, the vehicle would notpass the inspection required by Health & Saf. Code

section 44012, subdivision (f).

c.  Section 3340. 42 Rcspondcnt failed to conduct the required smog tests on the
Bureau's 1991 Mazda 626 n accordancc Wlth the Bureau’s specifications.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

" (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

13. Respondent's technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuanf; to Health &

| Saf. Code section 44072,2, subd1v131on (d), in that Respondent comm1tted a d1shonest fraudulent

or dece1tful act whereby anothcr is injured by issuing an elcctromc Smog certlﬁcatc of compliance
for the Bureau's 1991 Mazda 626 without performirg a bona fide 1nspcct1on.cf the emission
control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby dcpnvmg the People cf the Statc of California

of the protectmn afforded by the Motor Vehlcle Inspectlon Program.

i
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' MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION
14. To determine the degree 'of: discipline, if any, to be imp(;sed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges as follox;vs: ) ,
- a.~. Onerabout:February 28, 2008, the Bureau issued Citation No.-M08-0727 against . ¢« |-
Respondent for violations of Health & Saf. Code section 44032 (qualified technicia_ns shall -
perf(;nn tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance with Health & Saf. Code ‘
section 44012); and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section ("Regulation") 3340.30,
subdivision (a) (qualified techniciéns shall inspect, test and repair vehicles in accérdance with -
':H“ezitﬁ & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035 and Regulation 3340.42). On ore{boutFebmary al

15, 2008, Respondent had issued a certificate of Compliance to a Burean undercover vehicle with
" a missing positive crankcase ventilation (PCV) system, Responden’; was directed to complete an,
8 hour t'raining- course and to submit proof of completion to the Bureau within 30 days from .
receipt of the citation. Respondent complied with the citation and cémpleted the training on April '
29, 2008.

b.  Onorabout March 7, 2011, the Burean issued Citation No. M2011-1029 agaiﬁst
Res;,pondent for violations of Health & Saf;.Code section 44032 (qualified technicians shall |
perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance with Health & Saf. Code-
section 44012); and Regulation 3340.30, subdivision (2) (qualified technicians shall inspect, test
and repair vehicles in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035 and.
Regulation 3340.42). On or about January 27, 2011, Respondent had issued a certificate of
compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with 2 missing PCVY systeﬁl. Respondent was
directed to complete 2 16 hour training course and to submit proof of completion to the Bureau |
within 30 days from receipt of the citation. Respondent complied with the citation and completed
the training on March 28, 2011, ‘

c.  Onorabout September 9, 2011, the Bureau issued Citation No. M2012-0211 against
Respondent for vioiating Hgalth & Saf. Code section 44032 (qualified technicians shall peffoin;
tests of emission control systems and devices in acbofdance vﬁth Health & Saf. Codesection

44012). On or about August 24, 2011, Respondent had issued a certificate of compliance to a

J
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Bureau undercover vehicle with the ignition timing adjusted beyond specifications. Respondent
was directed to complete the Basic Clean Air Car'Course and to submit proof of completion to the
Bureau. Respondent complied with thé citation and completed the training on October 19, 2011.

Cwe i woveeees o - OTHERMATTERS -~ . . . . ...

15. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Advanced Emission Specialist .
Technician License Number EA 145 971 issued to MOdll‘ Mirzaei, is revoked or suspended, any
additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked
or suspended by the Director. _ _

e ed. el e ‘ PRAYER" e e L

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearfng be held on the matters herein' alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Congumer Affairs i issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number
EA 145971, issued to Modir Mirzaei; |

2. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Mod1r Mirzaei;

3. Ordering Mod1r Mirzaei to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the reasonable costs
of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 125.3;

- 4., Taking.such other and further action as deemed neceséary and proper. . ' S _

DATED:  an 1D, 7o 2 %\. )S)QM/\ ;
‘ WALLAUCH

Chief 4
Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

LA2012506848
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